nw /hjh

Decision No. 75704

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation, under Sections 1002 and 1005 of the Public Utilities Code, for a certificate that public convenience and necessity require the exercise of the rights and privileges granted by Ordinance No. 137,243 of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Application No. 50704 (Filed December 27, 1968)

## SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER AMENDING DECISION NO. 75437

Decision No. 75437 dated March 18, 1969, in the above proceeding is incomplete because it does not state that the franchise was granted in accordance with the Charter of the City of Los Angeles, and is for a term of 21 years commencing on January 20, 1972, rather than under the Franchise Act of 1937, and because the order does not state the additional fee which is based on diameter of pipe as set forth in the application.

The second paragraph on page one of said order should be amended as hereinafter set forth, therefore,

IT IS ORDERED THAT the second paragraph on page one of Decision 75437 in Application No. 50704 is hereby amended to read as follows:

· -1-

A. 50784 mw /hjh \* \*

The franchise referred to, a copy of which is attached to the application and designated as Exhibit A, was granted by the city in accordance with the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and is for a term of 21 years commencing on January 20, 1972 the date on which applicant's existing franchise terminates. A fee is payable annually to the city equivalent to 2 per cent of the gross receipts arising from the use, operation, or possession of the franchise, but not less than 1 per cent of the gross annual receipts from sales of gas within the limits of the city under said franchise, and an additional fee is payable based on diameter of pipe for pipeline installed within the city devoted exclusively for transportation of gas for use outside the city.

Dated at Los Angeles, California this 2/ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 1969.

willi oners

Commissioner A. W. Catov, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

-2-

Commissioner Fred P. Morrissey, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.